

Jerold G. Oldroyd, Esq. (#2453)
Angela W. Adams, Esq. (#9081)
Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll, LLP
One Utah Center, Suite 600
201 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2221
Telephone: (801) 531-3000
Facsimile: (801) 531-3001

Michael D. Woods, Esq.
Comcast Cable Communications, LLC
183 Inverness Drive West, Suite 200
Englewood, Colorado 80112
Telephone: (720) 267-3236

J. Davidson Thomas, Esq.
Genevieve D. Sapir, Esq.
Cole, Raywid & Braverman, LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.,
Second Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 828-9873

Attorneys for Comcast Cable Communications, LLC

Submitted October 8, 2004

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation,)	
)	
Claimant,)	Docket No. 03 035 28
vs.)	
PACIFICORP, dba UTAH POWER, an Oregon Corporation,)	COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC'S POST-HEARING BRIEF
)	
Respondent.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PACIFICORP’S ADMISSIONS, CONTRADICTORY STANCES, AND CONSTANT POSITIONAL CHANGES REFLECT THE UNREASONABLENESS OF ITS CONDUCT TOWARD COMCAST.	4
A. During The Hearing, PacifiCorp Admitted For The First Time That The 1997/1999 Audit Did Not Count “Leased” Poles That Were Counted During The 2002-2003 Audit.....	5
B. PacifiCorp’s Credibility Was Again Tarnished By A Supposed “Copying Error.”	6
C. The So-Called “Results” Of The 1997/1998 Audit Entered The Record As An Exhibit Under A More Accurate Title: Manipulated JTU Output.....	9
D. PacifiCorp Initiated And Then Abandoned Its Assertion That Safety Was A Central Theme To This Case.....	10
E. PacifiCorp’s False And Specious Claim that Comcast Was “Woodshedding” Evidence And Witnesses Is Without Merit.....	13
F. PacifiCorp Admitted To Improperly Billing Comcast For The Cost Of The Audit, The \$250 Penalty And Annual Rent On A Per-Attachment As Opposed To A Per-Pole Basis.....	14
G. PacifiCorp Admitted That The Penalties For “Unauthorized” Attachments And Safety Violations That It Receives And Anticipates Receiving From Comcast Effectively Act As A Communications-To- Electric Subsidy.....	16
1. Comcast Payments Subsidize PacifiCorp.	16
2. Comcast’s Payments Also Subsidize T&D Infrastructure Management’s FastGate® Connectivity And Mapping Database.....	17
H. PacifiCorp Admitted To Over-Recovery On Audit Cost Calculations.....	18
I. PacifiCorp’s New Theory That Invalidating the \$250 Penalty Amounts To Retroactive Ratemaking Is Without Merit.....	19

J.	PacifiCorp Admitted That It Does Not Have The Monopoly On Network Integrity.....	19
III.	COMCAST DOES NOT HAVE MORE THAN 44,000 UNAUTHORIZED POLE ATTACHMENTS IN UTAH.	19
A.	Comcast Did Not Install 44,000 New Pole Attachments Between 1997 and 2003.	20
B.	The Information In PacifiCorp’s JTU Database Has Not Accurately Identified “Unauthorized” Attachments, Cannot Be Verified And, Therefore, Cannot Serve As The Basis For The Charges Invoiced To Comcast.....	22
1.	There Was No Database Of Utah Poles Or Attachments Prior To The 1997/1999 Audit.	22
2.	PacifiCorp Has Not Produced The Results Of The 1997/1999 Audit And Has Represented That Such Results Do Not Exist.....	24
3.	The 1997/1999 Audit Excluded Many Joint Use Poles And Comcast Attachments.....	26
4.	Finally, The 1997/1999 Audit Cannot Be Relied Upon Because Comcast Was Not Given Effective Notice Of The Audit And That Audit Decidedly Was Not An “Amnesty” Or “Baseline” Audit.....	29
C.	The 2002/2003 Audit Results Cannot Be Relied Upon To Identify “Unauthorized” Attachments.	32
1.	During the 2002/2003 Audit, PacifiCorp Identified Many Attachments As “Unauthorized” Which It Had Previously Permitted For Attachment More Than Two Decades Ago.	33
2.	Comcast Has Consistently And Repeatedly Disputed The Use Of The 2002/2003 Audit To Determine Unauthorized Attachments.....	37
3.	PacifiCorp Has Admitted To Mismanaging The Results Of The 2002/2003 Audit Both With Regard To “Unauthorized” Attachment Penalties And Audit Costs.....	39
a.	PacifiCorp Has Admittedly Overcharged Comcast For “Unauthorized” Attachments.	40
b.	PacifiCorp Admitted That It Needs To Recalculate Audit Charges After Comcast Pointed Out That	

	Previous Calculations Yield Substantial PacifiCorp Over-Recovery.....	40
	4. The 2002/2003 Audit Located Poles That Were Not Counted During The 1997/1999 Audit.....	41
IV.	THE \$250 PENALTY IMPOSED BY PACIFICORP IS NOT FAIR, JUST AND REASONABLE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF UTAH CODE ANN. § 54-4-13, UTAH ADMIN. CODE R746-345-3, AND 47 U.S.C. § 224.....	41
	A. The \$250 Penalty Is Not Fair And Reasonable As Mandated By Utah Admin. Code R746-345-3 Or Any Other Standard Of Reasonableness And Is Illegal In 32 States.	42
	B. The \$250 Penalty Is Not Contract-Based.....	45
	1. The 1999 Agreement Did Not Have A Provision Allowing A \$250 Unauthorized Attachment Charge.	46
	2. PacifiCorp Unilaterally Terminated The 1999 Agreement.....	49
	C. Prohibiting The Unreasonable Penalty Would Not Amount To Retroactive Ratemaking.	50
	1. The Commission Has No Record Of PacifiCorp Ever Filing A Form Contract In Connection With Its Tariff 4 Submissions.....	51
	2. Even If PacifiCorp Had Filed A Form Contract With The Commission, The Terms Of That Form Contract Are Not Incorporated Into The Tariff.....	51
	3. PacifiCorp Cannot Rely On The Terms Of The Contract That It Unilaterally Canceled.	53
	4. The Penalty PacifiCorp Seeks To Impose Has Never Been Stated In Any Contract Between The Parties.	53
V.	THIS DISPUTE IS JUST ONE DIMENSION TO PACIFICORP’S EFFORT TO TURN ITS POLES INTO A MONOPOLY PROFIT CENTER.....	54
	A. Absent Clear Commission Action PacifiCorp Still Intends To Impose Penalties For Alleged Safety And Clearance Issues.....	55
	B. PacifiCorp Has Established Unreasonable Permitting, Application And Inspection Fees.....	55
VI.	CONCLUSION.	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. v. Hutson, 229 F.3d 321 (1st Cir. 2000)47

Mile Hi Cable Partners, L.P. v. Public Service Co. of Colo., 17 F.C.C. Rcd 6268
(2002).....42, 43

Morrison v. United States, 365 F.2d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....14

Public Service Co. of Colorado v. FCC, 328 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2003)42

States That Have Certified That They Regulate Pole Attachments, 7 F.C.C. Rcd
1498 (1992).....42

STATE CASES

Battistone v. American Land & Development Co., 607 P.2d 837 (Utah 1980)53

Cherry v. Utah State University, 966 P.2d 866 (Utah Ct. App. 1998)47

Genter v. Conglomerate Mining Co., 64 P. 362 (Utah 1901).....53

Hoffman v. Life Insurance Co. of North America, 669 P.2d 410 (Utah 1983)47

Parks Enterprises, Inc. v. New Century Realty, Inc., 652 P.2d 918 (Utah 1982).....47

Penn Star Mining Co. v. Lyman, 231 P. 107 (Utah 1924)53

State v. Smith, 706 P.2d 1052 (Utah 1985).....14

State v. Thompson, 776 P.2d 48 (Utah 1989)14

Zions First National Bank v. National American Title Insurance Co., 749 P.2d
651 (Utah 1988)47

DOCKETED CASES

Verizon Northwest v. Portland General Electric Co., Civ. No. 03-1286-MO (filed
Sept. 17, 2003)43

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 224..... 41, 42, vi

STATE STATUTES

Utah Admin. Code R746-345-3..... 41, 42, vi

Utah Admin. Code R746-345-2(C).....52

Utah Admin. Code R746-345-4.....54

Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-13.....3

MISCELLANEOUS

James C. Bonbright, Albert L. Danielsen, David R. Kamerschen, *Principles of Public Utility Rates*, Chapter 1916, 17

OTHER

General Order, 1999 La. PUC LEXIS 13 (March 12, 1999)44

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion into Competition for Local Exchange Service, 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 228, 49 (2000).....44
